BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse §
License Number 128057 ' § AGREED
issued to STEPHANIE LOUISE BEAUCHAMP  § ORDER
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Bog
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considered fhe matter of STEPHANIE LOUISE BEAUCHAMP, Vocational Nurse License Num. __

128057, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(2)&(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respohdent waived representation
by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on

October 2, 2008, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by

the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from St. Philips College, San

Antonio, Texas, on January 5, 1990. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing
in the State of Texas on May 29, 1990.

5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

March 1996 - March 1997 LVN
Nurse Placement Services
Ft. Collins, Colorado
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Respondent's nursing employment history (continued):

March 1997 - January 1999
March 1999 - February 2000
February 2000 - March 2003
January 2002 - April 2006
August 2004 - August 2005
April 2005 - October 2006
October 2006 - March 2007

March 2007 - July 2007

LVN
Shannon Medical Center
San Angelo, Texas

LVN
Hermann Memorial Hospital
Houston, Texas

LVN
Shannon Medical Center
San Angelo, Texas

LVN
Critical Health Connection
San Angelo, Texas

LVN
Primestaff
Midland/Odessa, Texas

LVN
Meadow Creek Nursing Center
San Angelo, Texas

LVN
San Angelo State School
Carlsbad, Texas

LVN
Pearsall Nursing Center
Pearsall, Texas

On or about January 20, 2005, Respondent was issued the sanction of a REPRIMAND WITH

STIUPLATIONS by the Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, and Agreed Order dated January 20, 2005, is attached and incorporated,

by reference, as part of this Order.

On or about July 30, 2006, Respondent submitted a Texas Online Renewal Document

Licensed Vocational Nurse to the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, in which
she provided false, deceptive, and/or misleading information, in that she answered "No" to

the question:
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"Have you everbeen convicted, placed on community supervision whether or not adjudicated
guilty, sentenced to serve jail or prison time or granted pre-trial diversion, or plead guilty,
no contest or nolo contendere to any crime in any state, territory or country, or received a
court order whether or not a sentence was imposed, including any pending criminal charges
or unresolved arrests whether or not on appeal (excluding minor Class C traffic violations)?
This includes expunged offenses and deferred adjudications with or without a finding of
guilty. .. ."

A. On or about May 19, 1988, Respondent entered a plea of Guilty to THEFT OF
PROPERTY $750-$20,000 (AGGREGATION), (Felony offenses beginning on
November 8, 1985, and continuing through July 18, 1986), in the 144th Judicial
District Court, Bexar County, Texas, under Cause No. 87-CR-1616. As a result of
the plea, the proceedings against Respondent were deferred without entering an
adjudication of guilt and Respondent was placed on probation for a period of eight
(8) years. Additionally, Respondent was ordered to pay restitution in the amount of

six thousand three hundred two dollars and twelve cents, ($6,302.12), along with a
fine and court costs.

On or about July 24, 2008, Respondent submitted a License Renewal Form to the Texas
Board of Nursing in which she answered "Yes" to the following question: "Have you, within
the past 24 months "Have you, within the past 24 months or since your last renewal, for any
criminal offense, including those pending appeal:

been convicted of a misdemeanor?

been convicted of a felony?

pled nolo contendere, no contest, or guilty?
received deferred adjudication?

been placed on community supervision or court-ordered probatlon whether or not
adjudicated guilty? ... "

moQwp

On or about October 26, 2006, Respondent entered a plea of No Contest and was conv1cted
of ASSAULT (a Class A misdemeanor offense committed on September 27, 2003), in the
216th Judicial District Court, Kendall County, Texas, under Cause No. 4308. As a result of
the conviction, Respondent was sentenced to confinement in the Kendall County Jail for a
period of one (1) year; however, the imposition of sentence of confinement was suspended,
and Respondent was placed on probation for a period of one (1) year. Additionally,
Respondent was ordered to pay restitution in the amount of $6,900.00.

In response to Findings of Fact Numbers Seven (7) and Eight (8), Respondent states:

. In 19850-1986, she had custody of her teen-aged sister, and her three children. She
was receiving food stamps through the Welfare Office, and claimed $200 less a
month as income than she actually earned. She found this to be the only way she
could feed her sister and children. Her ex-husband was paying no child support, and
she feels that he was responsible for putting her in this position.
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. In September 2003, she and her husband were attending a wedding. After the
reception they were walking across the parking lot to their rooms, along with another
couple. As they neared their room, a woman, who was with a group of about ten
people, began yelling and cursing at the group of four, and at the Respondent in
particular. Instead of walking away, Respondent approached her and asked what her
problem was and cursed back at her. The two women continued to exchange word.
As Respondent turned to leave she was hit in the face. She then defended herself,
and both women began to hit and push. They fell to the ground and she was assaulted
by five of the other woman's friends.

K CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.
2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(2)&(10), 22
TEX. ADMIN. CODE §239.11(29)(A), and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.1 2(6)(H)&(13).

4, The evidencereceived is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301. 452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational License Number 128057, heretofore

issued to STEPHANIE LOUISE BEAUCHAMP, including revocation of Respondent's
license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER |
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification iay the Texas
Board of Nursing, that Vocational Nurse License Number 128057, previouslyissued tb STEPHANIE
LOUISE BEAUCHAMP, to practice vocational nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED for a
period of one (1) year with the suspension STAYED and Respondent is héreby placed on
PROBATION for one (1) year, with the following agreed terms of probation:
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's multistate privilege, if any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's ﬁcense is
encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to STEPHANIE
LOUISE BEAUCHAMP, to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days of the date
of this Order.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the entry of this Order,
successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SﬁALL
obtain Board approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a
pre-approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for
the course to be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6)
contact hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of
practice, documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries,
and the Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and
Deception; Nurses with Substa;mce Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use
Disorder; and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues wili not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's

o
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
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stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

http://www.bon.state. tx.us/disciplinarvaction/sti scourses. html.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A VOCATIONAL
NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT
CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL
SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF
SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION
CONDITIONS FOR ONE (1) YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE
PROBATIONARY PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12)
MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED.‘ PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT
THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE
WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS PROBATIONARY PERIOD:

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL nqtify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL
present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative
Law Judge, if any, to each present employer within vﬁve (5) days of receipt of this Order.
RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the
probation conditions on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy
of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each
future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the

Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
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office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respo;ndent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse or a Licensed
Vocational Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on .the same
unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of
two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently
working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined
unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse
employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-
employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse or Licensed Vocational Nurse
who supervises the RESPONDENT. These rep;)rts shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to

the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) month period for one ( 1) year of emplbyment as

a nurse. ":i
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation,

an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondeﬁt's'licensé;
g
the probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be extended until the allegation,

accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

i
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure priiﬁl?ileges, if

any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE _INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.

i
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I'understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to sigﬂing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, 1 agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary actién
in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and
a copy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that ifI fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, Iwill be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license

to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Slgnedthls j/dayof 2 2 L0820 ¢ O

Sworn to and subscribed before me this ! ) day bf:D@MZLb&L 008 g .
SEAL MW\/

Notary Public i 1n and for the State of / @{LALS

'“Z}\ E. M. LIVINGSTON
," * .; MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
."o,«* #arch 13, 2010

‘0 -------
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the _5™ _ day of __December , 2008,

by STEPHANIE LOUISE BEAUCHAMP, Vocational Nurse License Number 128057, and said

Order is final.

Effective this _ 22" day of __ Janaury , 2009

St R (A P

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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In the Matter of License Number 128057 -§ | AGREED
issued to STEPHANIE LOUISE BEAUCHAMP § ORDER

On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred
to as the Board, considered the matter of STEPHANIE LOUISE BEAUCHAMP, Vocational Nurse
License Number 128057, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Infonr;aﬁon received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 302.402(a)(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation by
counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on

October 28, 2004, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by

the Board.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. . Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from St. Philips College, San

Antonio, Texas, on January 5, 1990. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing
in the State of Texas on May 29, 1990.

5. Respondent's complete vocational nursing employment history is unknown.

6. At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse
with Shannon Medical Center, San Angelo, Texas, and had been in this position for
approximately one (1) year and ten (10) months.
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On or about October 9, 2002, Respondent was convicted of the misdemeanor offense of
DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, in the County Court at Law of Kendall County, Texas,

under Cause No. 02-391-CR. As a result of the conviction, Respondent was placed on

probation for a period of twelve (12) months, and ordered to pay a fine of $650.00 (with
$200.00 suspended during the period of probation), along with court costs totaling $211.00.

8. On or about June 8, 2004, Respondent electronically renewed Vocational Nurse License No.
128057. On the Board of Nurse Examiners Texas Online Renewal Document for Licensed
Vocational Nurses, Respondent answered "No" to the question: "Were you convicted of a
misdemeanor other than a minor traffic violation since your last renewal?" Respondent's
conduct was deceptive to the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas.

9. On or about January 2, 2003 through February 7, 2003, while employed as a Licensed
Vocational Nurse with Shannon Medical Center, San Angelo, Texas, Respondent withdrew
Morphine 4mg from the Medication Dispensing System for patients, but failed to document,
oraccurately document the administration of the medications in the patients'medical records,
as follows: . :

Dateand | Patient Physician’s Order Medication Dispensing MAR Nurse’s Notes
Time . System Record
01-02-03 | RS Mori)hine 2-3mg IV Morphine 4mg/Iml Syringe | Not Documented | Not Documented
@l11:49 | prn or q30min
01-02-03 RS Morphine 2-3mg IV Morphine 4mg/Iml Syringe Not Documented | Not Documented
@ 12:44 pmor q30min
01-02-03 | RS Morphine 2-3mg IV Morphine 4mg/1ml Syringe Not Documented | Not Documented
@ 15:09 prn or g30min '
01-02-03 | RS Morphine 2-3mg IV Morphine 4mg/1ml Syringe Not Documented { Not Documented
@ 17:42 pm or g30min
01-02-03 | RS Morphine 2-3mg IV Morphine 4mg/Iml Syringe Not Documented | Not Documented
@ 18:33 prn or g30min
01-11-03 | TW MS 2-3mg IV Morphine 4mg/1ml Syringe Not Documented | 11:00 Inj with Lortab prior
@ 11:08 pm to discharge. d/c MS gtt.
IV with cath intact

01-15-03 | LS Morphine SO4 2mg IV | Morphine 4mg/ 1ml Syringe Not Documented | Not Documented
@ 10:28 q4h pm pain
01-15-03 | LS Morphine S04 2mg IV | Morphine 4mg/Iml Syringe Not Documented | Not Documented
@ 14:13 q4h prn pain )
01-16-03 | LS Morphine SO4 2mg IV - | Morphine 4mg/Iml Syringe Not Documented | Not Documented
@ 07:48 q4h prn pain .
01-16-03 | LS Morphine S04 2mg IV | Morphine 4mg/Im! Syringe Not Documented | Not Documented
@11:13 . q4h prn pain
01-23-03 | BF MSO04 2mg IV Morphine 4mg/1ml Syringe Not Documented ] Not Documented
@ 08:21 prmn pain
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01-24-03 | BF ’ MSO04 2mg IV Morphine 4mg/1ml Syringe Not Documented | Not Documented
@ 07:42 pm pain
01-25-03 | BF MS04 2mg IV Morphine 4mg/1ml Syringe Not Documented | Not Documented
@07:49 pm pain
01-25-03 | RC MSO4 1-3mg IV Morphine 4mg/1ml Syringe Not Docuﬁented Not Documented
@10:15 q2h for Breakthrough :

pain
01-25-03 | RC MSO4 1-3mg IV Morphine 4mg/1ml Syringe Not Documented | Not Documented
@13:18 q2h for Breakthrough

pain
01-25-03 | RC MSO4 1-3mg IV Morphine 4mg/1ml Syringe Not Documented | Not Documented
@17:33 q2h for Breakthrough

pain
02-07-03 | AS _Morphine 2mg IV Morphine 4mg/iml Syringe Not Documented } Not Documented
@ 15:40 q2h pm severe pain ’

Respondent’s conduct was likely to injure patients in that subsequent care givers would rely
on her documentation to further medicate the patient which could result in an overdose and

placed the hospital in violation of Chapter 481 of the Texas Health and Safety Code
(Controlled Substances Act).

10.  On or about January 2, 2003 through February 7, 2003, while employed as a Licensed
Vocational Nurse with Shannon Medical Center, San Angelo, Texas, Respondent withdrew
Morphine 4mg from the Medication Dispensing System for patients, but failed to follow the
facility’s policy and procedure for wastage of the unused portions of these medications, as
follows:

Date and Patient Physician’s Order Medication Dispensing MAR Wastage
Time System Record
01-02-03 | RS Morphine 2-3mg IV Morphine 4mg/1ml Syringe Morphine 2mg None Documented
@ 07:30 pm or q30min @ 07:50
01-02-03 | RS Morphine 2-3mg IV Morphine 4mg/iml Syringe Morphine 2mg None Documented
@ 09:19 prnt or q30min @ 08:30 )
01-02-03 | RS Morphine 2-3mg IV Morphine 4mg/1m! Syringe Morphine 2mg None Documented
@ 10:39 prn or q30min @ 10:45
01-02-03 | RS Morphine 2-3mg IV Morphine 4mg/1ml Syringe Not Documented | None Documented
@ 11:49 pm or q30min
01-02-03 | RS Morphine 2-3mg IV Morphine 4mg/Iml Syringe Not Documented § None Documented
@ 12:44 pm or q30min
01-02-03 | RS Morphine 2-3mg IV Morphine 4mg/1m! Syringe Not Documented | None Documented
@ 15:09 prn or g30min
01-02-03 | RS Morphine 2-3mg IV Morphine 4mg/1ml Syringe Morphine 2mg None Documented
@ 16:21 pm or g30min @ 16:00
01-02-03 | RS Morphine 2-3mg IV Morphine 4mg/1mi Syringe Not Documented | None Documented
@17:42 pm or q30min
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01-02-03 | RS Morphine 2-3mg IV Morphine 4mg/iml Syringe Morphine 2mg None Documented
@18:14 prn or g30min @ 18:18
01-02-03 | RS Morphine 2-3mg [V Morphine 4mg/1ml Syringe Not Documented | None Documented
@18:33 prn or q30min
01-10-03 | TW MS 2-3mg IV Morphine 4mg/1ml Syringe Morphine 2-3mg | None Documented
@ 09:54 prn @ 10:00
01-10-03 | TW MS 2-3mg IV Morphine 4mg/1ml Syringe Morphine 2-3mg | None Documented
@13:25 pm @ 12:00 .
01-11-03 } TW MS 2-3mg IV Morphine 4mg/1m! Syringe Not Documented | None Documented
@ 11:08 pm :
01-12-03 { LS Morphine SO4 2mg IV | Morphine 4mg/1ml Syringe Morphine 2 mg None Documented
‘@ 11:06 q4h pm pain @ 1115

01-15-03 | LS -Morphine S04 2mg IV | Morphine 4mg/1ml Syringe Not Documented | None Documented
@10:28 : q4h pm pain
01-15-03 | LS Morphine S04 2mg IV | Morphine 4mg/1ml Syringe Not Documented | None Documented
@ 14:13 q4h pm pain
01-16-03 | LS Morphine SO4 2mg IV | Morphine 4mg/1ml Syringe Not Documented | None Documented
@07:48 q4h prn pain
01-16-03 | LS Morphine S04 2Zmg IV | Morphine 4mg/1m] Syringe Not Documented | None Documented
@11:13 q4h prn pain
01-23-03 | BF MSO4 2mg IV Morphine 4mg/1ml Syringe Not Documented | None Documented
@ 08:21 prm pain
01-23-03 | BF MSO4 2mg IV Morphine 4mg/1ml Syringe Morphine 2mg None Documented
@11:11 pm pain @ 11:00
01-24-03 | BF MSO4 2mg IV Morphine 4mg/1ml Syringe Not Documented | None Documented
@07:42 prn pain -
01-25-03 | BF MSO4 2mg IV Morphine 4mg/1ml Syringe Not Documented | None Documented
@07:49 pm pain '
01-25-03 | RC MSO4 1-3mg IV Morphine 4mg/1ml Syringe Not Documented | None Documented
@ 10:15 q2h for Breakthrough |

pain
01-25-03 | RC MSO4 1-3mg IV Morphine 4mg/1ml Syringe Not Documented | None Documented
@ 13:18 q2h for Breakthrough

pain
01-25-03 | RC MSO4 1-3mg IV Morphine 4mg/Iml Syringe Not Documented | None Documented
@17:33 q2h for Breakthrough

pain
02-07-03 | AS Morphine 2mg IV Morphine 4mg/1ml Syringe Not Documented | None Documented
@ 15:40 q2h prn severe pain
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violation of Chapter 481 of the Texas Health and Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act).
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11. On October 14, 2004, Respondent admitted that on or about January 2, 2003 through
February 7, 2003, while employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse with Shannon Medical
Center, San Angelo, Texas, she administered Morphine to patients in excess dosage of
physician-ordered amounts. Respondent's conduct was likely to injure the patients in that
the administration of Morphine in excess dosage of the physician's order could result in the

patients suffering from respiratory distress.

12. Charges were filed on November 22, 2004.

13. Charges were mailed to Respondent on December 3, 2004.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. Pursuant to Te;xas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.
2. Notice was served in accordance with law.
3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 302.402(a)(10), Texas

Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §239.11(2), (3), (4), (8), 27(G), 2T)K),
(28) and (29)(A)(iv), as amended. _

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuantto Section 301 .452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 128057,
heretofore issued to STEPHANIE LOUISE BEAUCHAMP, including revocation of
Respondent's license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Board
of Nurse Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a REPRIMAND WITH

STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,

Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules

and Regulations Relating to Vocational Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN.

CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
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to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice vocational nursing in compact
states.

CITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the writteg permission of the State of Texas and the Boafd of
Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to STEPHANIE
LOUISE BEAUCHAMP, to the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners within ten (10) days from
the date of ratification of this Order for appropriate notation.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurispru‘dehce. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval
of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be
approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) contact hours
in length. The course's content shall include t'heb Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, and
documentation of care. Courses focusing on malpractice issﬁes will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board

has for relicensure.  Board-approved courses may be found on the Board's website,

www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE events).
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(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in medication administration. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval
of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be
approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of this course shall be a
minifnum of six (6) hours in length. The course shall contain a minimum tweht_y-four (24) hour
clinical component W\hich is to be provided by the same Registered Nurse who provides the didactic
portion of this course. The clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of medication administration
only. In order for the course to be approved, the course's content shall include: a review of proper
administration procedures for all standard routes; computation of drug dosages; the five (5) rights
of medication administration; factors influencing the choice of route; and possible adverse effects
resultihg from improper administration. The course description shall indicate goals and objectives
for the course, resources to be ﬁtilized, and the methods to be used to determine successful

- completion of the course. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both the didactic and
clinical portions of the course to satisfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the office
of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's successful corﬁpletion of the course. This course shall be
taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any
continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board approved courses may be
Jound on the Board's website, www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE events).

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in nursing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the

course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home
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study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be a minimum of six (6)
hours in length of classroom time. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall
include Nurses. The course shall include content oﬂ the following: nursing sfandards related to
acéurate and complete documentation; legal guidelines for recording; methods and processes of
recording; methods of alternative record-keeping; and computerized documentation.
RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form,
provided by the Board, to the Board's office to verify RESPONDENT's successful complétion of the
course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and
inaddition to any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved
courses may be found on the Board's website, www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE events).

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in nursing ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the course
priof to enrollment only if the coﬁse is pot being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home study
courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be a minimum of six (6) contact

'hours in length. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The
course shall include content on the following: principles of nursing ethics; confidentiality; and
professional boundaries. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a
Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to verify RESPONDENT's
successful completion of the course. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing
education requirements the Board may have for relicensure. Board approved courses may be found
on the Board's website, www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE events).

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A LICENSED

VOCATIONAL NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE
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DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR
OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING
A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING
STIPULATIONS FOR TWO (2) YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE
STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY-FOUR (24)
- MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT
THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LYN) LICENSE
WILL NOT APPLY TO‘ THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in vocational nursing of
this Oraer of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL
present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative
Law Judge, if any, to each pres;ent employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order.
RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in vocational nursing of this Order of the Board
and the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license, RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy
of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issﬁed by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each
future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment. | |

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in vocational nursing
to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board,
to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE
each future employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the

Respondent by the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a vocational

nurse.
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(8) For the first year of employment as a Licensed Vocational Nurse under this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse or a Licensed Vocational
Nurse. Direct supervision requires another professional or vocational nurse to be wofking on the
same unit as RESPONDENT and immediately available to provide assistance and intervention.
RESPONDENT SHALL work only on regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). The
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment
agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract
for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(9)For the remainder of the stipulétion period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
by a Registered Nurse or a Licensed Vocational Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising
nurse is not required to be on the same unit 6r ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility
grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising
nurse shall have a minimum of t\;vo (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to
which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned,
identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse
registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice -
vocational nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse or Licensed
Vocational Nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the

supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) months for two (2) years of

employment as a vocational nurse.
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(11) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,
Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except
as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication,
dosage and the date the medication was préscribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the

~office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the
prescription. Inthe event that prescriptions for controﬂed substanceé are required for periods
of two (2) weeks or longe;, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an
evaluation by a Board approved pﬁysician specializing in Pain Management or Psychiatry.
The performing evaluator will submit a written report to the Board's office, including results
of the evaluation, clinical indications for the prescriptions, and récommendations for on-going
treatment Within thirty (30) 'days from the Board's request.

(12) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled
substances, trafnadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once pe£ week. For the second three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per month. For the remainder of the stipulation

period, random screens‘shall be.performed ét least once every three (3) months.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines " Meperidine
Barbiturates : Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids - Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)

A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT's place of employment at any time during
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the stipulation peﬁod and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordénce with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A .complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each
specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random
drug screening during the stipulation' period.

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription will be
regarded as non-compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further
disciplinary action by this Board.

ITIS FﬁRTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure privileges, if
any,Ato practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Crder, to avoid further disciplinary action
in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and
acopy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if1 fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license

to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Notary Public in and for the State of Té)(ﬂﬁ

4

EORIR
. N LORRY MINOR BINDER
%‘% My Commission Expires
.&‘ December §, 2007
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the

State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 2C"fhdzty of

December

,2004 _ by STEPHANIE LOUISE BEAUCHAMP, Vocational Nurse License
Number 128057, and said Order is final.

Effective this _ 20th day of January 205

. Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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